

No. 11-2860

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR on behalf of PETER L. DUNNE,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER  
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN  
Counsel, Appellate  
Litigation

ROBIN ROSENBLUTH  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
1100 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 2200  
Arlington, Virginia 22209-2296  
Telephone: (202) 693-9333  
rosenbluth.robin@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Statutory Framework .....	3
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY READ SECTION 105(c) OF THE ACT AS REQUIRING TEMPORARY REINSTATEMENT ORDERS TO REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL THERE IS A FINAL COMMISSION ORDER ON THE MERITS OF THE MINER'S UNDERLYING DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE COMPLAINT IS LITIGATED BY THE SECRETARY UNDER SECTION 105(c)(2) OF THE ACT OR BY THE MINER UNDER SECTION 105(c)(3) OF THE ACT .....	10
A. Standard of Review .....	10
B. The Plain Meaning of Section 105(c)(2) Is That a Temporary Reinstatement Order Must Remain In Effect Until There Is A Final Commission Order on the Merits of the Miner's Underlying Discrimination Complaint, Regardless of Whether the Complaint Is Litigated By the Secretary Under Section 105(c)(2) or By the Miner Under Section 105(c)(3) .....	19

1. The Language and Structure of Section 105(c)(2) Plainly Mean That A Temporary Reinstatement Order Must Remain In Effect Pending A Final Commission Order On the Miner’s Underlying Complaint .....	19
2. The Legislative History and Purpose of Section 105(c)(2) Support the Secretary’s Interpretation .....	29
3. Requiring Temporary Reinstatement To Remain In Effect Pending A Final Commission Order On the Miner’s Underlying Discrimination Complaint Is Consistent With Due Process.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
ADDENDUM -- Section 105(c) of the Mine Act, 30 U.S.C. § 815(c) .....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	14
<i>Adams v. Slonim</i> , 924 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Adkins v. Ronnie Long Trucking</i> , 21 FMSHRC 171 (1999).....	28
<i>Ali v. Achim</i> , 468 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 552 U.S. 1085 (2007) .....	11
<i>American Bus. Association v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	21, 22
<i>American Forest &amp; Paper Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Arnett v. C.I.R.</i> , 473 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987) .....	33, 34
<i>Cassim v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	34, 36
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	1
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 32, 37
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	34
<i>Dominion Energy Braton Point LLC v. Johnson</i> , 443 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Dutil v. Murphy</i> , 550 F.3d 154 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2064 (2009) .....	35
<i>Eldridge v. Sunfire Coal Co.</i> 5 FMSHRC 408 (1983) .....	28

<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 40 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 129. S.Ct. 1800 (2009) .....	18
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 197 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1231 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Howard v. Cumberland Coal Co.</i> , 32 FMSHRC 983 (2010) .....	28
<i>Jim Walter Resources, Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 920 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	1, 2, 28, 29,33, 34
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Leal-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 990 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	15
<i>Martin v. Pav-Safer Mfg. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Matter of Reese</i> , 91 F.3d 37 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Meek v. Essroc Corp.</i> , 15 FMSHRC 606 (1993).....	28
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 907 (1993) .....	12, 31
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications v. Brand X Internet</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2006) .....	16, 18
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	13
<i>Paul v. Newmont Gold Co.</i> , 18 FMSHRC 181 (1996).....	28
<i>Pendley v. FMSHRC</i> , 601 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	11

<i>Peter J. Phillips v. A&amp;S Construction Co.</i> , 31 FMSHRC 975 (2009) .....	18, 20, 30, 31
<i>Piambra Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1136 (2000) .....	32
<i>RAG Cumberland Resources LP v. FMSHRC</i> , 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Roland v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 7 FMSHRC 630 (1985) .....	28
<i>Ross and Gilbert v. Shamrock Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 15 FMSHRC 972 (1993) .....	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>Security and Exchange Commission v. Wealth Management LLC</i> , 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	9, 11, 15, 25, 32
<i>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of California, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 32
<i>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Bernardyn v. Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , 21 FMSHRC 947 (1999) .....	27
<i>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Kevin Baird v. PCS Phosphate Co.</i> , 33 FMSHRC 5 (2011) .....	18
<i>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Charles Dixon v. Pontiki Coal Corp.</i> , 19 FMSRHC 1009 (1997) .....	24, 25
<i>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Mark Gray v. North Fork Coal Corp.</i> , 33 FMSHRC 27 (2011); appeal docketed, No. 11-3398 (6th Cir. April 21, 2011); appeal docketed, No. 22-3684 (6th Cir. June 25, 2011).....	7, 15, 18, 20, 21 23, 28, 30, 31

<i>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Simpson v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 842 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Smiley v. Citybank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	17
<i>Speed Mining Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Stowell v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 3 F.3d 539 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	5
<i>Time Warner Cable v. Doyle</i> , 66 F.3d 867 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. (1995) .....	11
<i>Tolbert v. Chaney Creek Coal Co.</i> , 9 FMSHRC 580 (1987) .....	28
<i>United States v. Montgomery County</i> , 761 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	35
<i>Womak v. Graymount Western US, Inc.</i> , 25 FMSHRC 235 (2003) .....	28
<i>Yusupov v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	24

## STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 801, <i>et seq.</i> (1977)	
Section 2, 30 U.S.C. § 801 .....	3
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c) .....	3
Section 101, 30 U.S.C. § 811 .....	3
Section 103, 30 U.S.C. § 813 .....	3
Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814 .....	3
Section 105(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 815(a)(1) .....	2
Section 105(c), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c) .....	4, 22, 29

Section 105(c)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(1).....	3, 5, 9, 26, 30
Section 105(c)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(2).....	2-5, 7-10, 12-15, 19-21, 24, 26 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 26
Section 105(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(3).....	2-4, 6-10, 20, 22-26, 28, 30, 32-36
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d) .....	1
Section 106, 30 U.S.C. § 816 .....	1
Section 106(a), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a).....	5
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....	33
Section 106(b), 30 U.S.C. § 816(b).....	5
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. § 823 .....	4, 5
Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d). .....	1

Miscellaneous

71 Fed. Reg. 560 (January 5, 2006) .....	16, 18
71 Fed. Reg. 44,190 (August 4, 2006) .....	16, 18
Conf. Rep. No. 95-461, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong. 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977</i> .....	30, 31
S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong. 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977</i> .....	14, 29, 30, 31
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979), 1324.....	22
